

NO. 102 Thursday 15th December 2011

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No. 165 to 171]

[31]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PENROSE PALMER

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Penrose Palmer to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 5th day of December 2011.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 5th day of December 2011.

[320]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: GEORGE KUPER

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **GEORGE KUPER** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 5th day of December 2011.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 5th day of December 2011.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ISHMAEL TAVASI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Ishmael Tavasi to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 5th day of December 2011.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 5th day of December 2011.

[322]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islandss at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PETER CHANIEL HAIKAU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Peter Chaniel Haikau to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 8th day of December 2011.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 8th day of December 2011.

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, **HON. MANASSEAH MAELANGA**, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of the following priests of the Catholic Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:
 - 1. Rev. MALCOM PRIESTLY RAMOITALA
 - 2. Rev. BERNARD HOURA
 - 3. Fr. ROBERT KYAW THU
 - 4. Fr. SOSEFO TOMASI MOSO SILI

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of November, 2011.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs [324]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, **HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA**, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of **Mr. FREEMAN MISITANA** of the Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter – Day Saints as a minister for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of November, 2011.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, **HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA**, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following Ministers of the Wesleyan Methodist Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- 1. HAYNLEY NIPALA
- 2. ROBERT PANIA ZIO
- 3. HANCY NOZO

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of November, 2011.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs